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IN THE COURT OF THE SESSIONS JUDGE::UDALGURI::ASSAM 

Present ::  Sri B.K. Sen, 
      Sessions Judge, 
      Udalguri. 

Sessions case No.139/2012 
                    U/S 25 (1-A)/27(2) of the Arms Act.  
 
  State of Assam……………..............……..Complainant 

                                                   -Versus- 

                     Md. Joyan Ali………....................………..Accused 

 

Appearance: 

  

For the prosecution   : Mr. B. K Chetry, Addl. PP 

For the defence   : Mr. M.C. Narzary, Advoate   
                      

Date of argument   : 27.6.2016. 

Date of Judgment   : 27.6.2016. 

 

J U D G E M E N T 

 

 The prosecution case starts with the FIR dated 17.10.1998 lodged by 

Inspector Ved Prakash, O/C, E/313 Bn. CRPF, Dalgaon, Darrang with the 

Officer-in-charge of Dalgaon police station, Darrang  stating, inter-alia, that 

on the basis of specific information CRPF party laid ambush at Rani 

Pukhuri/ Simalguri bazaar Chariali at 0030 hours on 18.10.98 till 1400 

hours. The dreaded militants fired at the ambush party but no one was 

injured on either side. The party persuaded the fleeing armed militants and 

the local people also helped in capturing three militants. The local people 

handed over the three militants namely, Nousher Ali @ Angin, Joyan Ali and 

Abdul Gani to the CRPF party. Two country made pistols alongwith two live 

rounds and one fired case were recovered from the person of Nousher Ali 

and Joyan Ali. One dagger was recovered from the person of Abdul Gani. 

On the basis of said FIR Dalgaon police station GDE No.418 dated 18.10.98 

was recorded and the same was forwarded to the O/C Udalguri P.S. for 

registering a case under proper section of law as the place of occurrence 

Ranipukhuri/Simalugiri villages falls under Udalguri police station. According 



 2 

Udalguri P.S. case No.  178/98 u/s 25(1-A)/27 Arms Act was registered.  

Police held usual investigation and at the close of investigation submitted 

charge-sheet against the accused persons u/s 25(1-A)/27 Arms Act. 

 

2. Offence being exclusively triable by the Court of Sessions, the 

learned Sub-Divisional Judicial Magistrate, Udalguri, vide order dated 

18.11.2002 passed in GR case No. 472/98 committed the case to this court. 

The learned Predecessor of this court vide order dated 5.3.13 framed 

charge against the accused person for the offence punishable u/s 25(1-A) 

/27(2) Arms Act. The charge so framed being read over and explained to 

the accused person to which he pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried.   

 

3. The prosecution examined five witnesses in support of the case. At 

the closure of the prosecution evidence, statement of the accused was 

recorded u/s 313 Cr.PC. In his 313 Cr. PC statement accused pleaded 

innocence and denied to have committed the alleged crime.   

 

4.   POINT FOR DETERMINATION  

 

 (i) Whether the accused person on 18.10.98 at 

Ranipukhuri/Simalguri used pistol in contravention of section 7 of the Arms 

Act and thereby committed an offence punishable u/s 27 (2) of the Arms 

Act? 

 (ii) Whether the accused person on 18.10.98 at Ranipukhuri/ 

Simalguri had in possession of prohibited fire arms and thereby committed 

an offence punishable u/s 25(1-A) of the Arms Act? 

 

5. I have heard argument advanced by the learned counsel of the 

parties and carefully gone through the evidence and other materials on 

record. 

 

DECISION AND REASONS THEREOF 

 



 3 

6. PW.1, Sri Dilip Kumar Tamang deposed that on 18.10.98 he was 

serving as constable at Dalgaon P.S. CRPF personnel produced three 

persons namely, Abdul Gani, Joyan Ali and Nousher Ali alongwith 

handmade two pistols, two live ammunitions, one empty round and one 

dagger. Ext.1 is the seizure list with his signature thereon marked Ext.1 (1). 

 In his cross-examination this witness stated that the accused persons 

are not known to him. He came to know that the CRPF personnel brought 

those articles from Medhipara. He was not present with the CRPF 

personnel.  

 

7. PW.2, Sirajuddin Ahemed is the VDP secretary of Ranipukhuri village. 

He heard that Abdul Gani, Noushad Ali and Joyan Ali were apprehended by 

the  CRPF. He does not know as to why they were apprehended. In his 

cross-examination this witness stated that the accused have no connection 

with any militant group.  

 

8. PW3, Bhabani Deka deposed that at the material period he was on 

duty at Dalgaon P.S. as Havildar. CRPF personnel produced the accused 

persons before the police station alongwith arms and ammunitions. He put 

his signature in the seizure list marked Ext.1(2). He has no idea wherefrom 

the CRPF personnel recovered the seized articles. He stated that Ext.1 was 

prepared at the police station.  

 

9. PW.4, Md. Ajmat Ali deposed that around 10 years ago at about 9.30 

PM police came to his house and obtained his signature in Ext.1. Ext.1(1) is 

his signature.         

 

10.   Evidence of PW5 is hearsay in nature.   

 

11.  The alleged incident took place long back on 18.10.1998 i.e. already 

17 years elapsed after the occurrence. Prosecution could not procure 

attendance of informant, who is the vital witness in this case, for 

examination.  None of the PWs were present while the arms and 

ammunitions etc were allegedly recovered from the accused. There is 
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nothing in the record to indicate that the accused were present  at the 

place of occurrence at the material time and that they fired at the CRPF 

personnel. PW2 clearly stated that none of the accused persons were 

members of any militant group. The alleged seizure of the arms and 

ammunitions etc is not legally proved. Mere putting signature in the seizure 

list does not itself prove that the articles shown in the seizure list were 

recovered from the accused. It is to be noted that the seized articles have 

not been produced before the court. It appears from record that accused 

Noushad Ali already expired. Learned predecessor of this court vide order 

dated 5.3.13 discharged accused Abgul Gani. Evidence on record is totally 

insufficient to come to a conclusion beyond all reasonable doubt that the 

accused committed the alleged crime.  

 

12.  In view of the foregoing discussion, I find that the prosecution failed 

to prove its case beyond all reasonable doubt. Accused is therefore 

acquitted of the charge and set him at liberty.   

 

13.  Seized articles shall be destroyed in due course of law.  

 

 Given under my hand and the seal of this court on this the 27th  day 

of June /2016.  

 

Dictated and corrected by me                                  (B.K.Sen) 
                                                                         Session Judge, 
                                                                             Udalguri. 

                           (B.K. Sen) 
            Session Judge,  
                            Udalduri. 
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A P P E N D I X 

 

A. Prosecution witness.  

 

PW-1.  Dilip Kumar Tamang.  

PW-2.  Sirajuddin Ahmed.  

PW-3.  Bhabani Deka.  

PW-4. Ajmat Ali. 

PW-5.  Md. Jachimuddin 

 

B. Defence witness.  

 Nil.  

 

C. Prosecution Exhibit.  

Ext.1 Seizure list. 

  

D. Defence Exhibit.  

 Nil.  

                               Sessions Judge,  
                                     Udalguri. 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 


